2017 calculated using the discount rate of 7.5%, as well as what the city’s net pension liability
would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is 1 percentage-point lower or 1 percentage-
point higher than the current rate:

1% Decrease

(6.5%)

 Current
Discount Rate

(7.5%)

1% Increase

(8.5%)

Net Pension Liability – 12/31/15 $  22,986,707  $   14,841,507  $   7,962,072

Net Pension Liability – 12/31/16 $  21,743,707  $   13,603,821  $   6,671,264

Net Pension Liability – 12/31/17 $  23,793,137  $   14,162,333  $   6,082,707

CITY OF BETHLEHEM AGGREGATE PENSION FUND
SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION

(UNAUDITED)

17

OFFICERS’ AND EMPLOYEES’ PENSION PLAN

Sensitivity of the Net Pension Liability to Changes in the Discount Rate

The following presents the net pension liability of the city as of December 31, 2015, 2016, and
2017 calculated using the discount rate of 7.5%, as well as what the city’s net pension liability
would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is 1 percentage-point lower or 1 percentage-
point higher than the current rate:

1% Decrease

(6.5%)

 Current
Discount Rate

(7.5%)

1% Increase

(8.5%)

Net Pension Liability – 12/31/15 $ (1,765,151)  $   (2,020,575)  $ (2,253,492)

Net Pension Liability – 12/31/16 $ (2,008,934)  $   (2,232,393)  $ (2,436,539)

Net Pension Liability – 12/31/17 $ (1,113,424)  $   (1,113,424)  $ (1,113,424)

POLICE PENSION PLAN

SCHEDULE OF CONTRIBUTIONS

Year Ended
December 31

Actuarially
Determined
Contribution

Actual
Contributions

Contribution
Deficiency
(Excess)

Covered-
Employee
Payroll*

 Contributions
as a Percentage

of Covered-
Employee

Payroll

2008  $   1,713,031  $   1,713,031  $   -   $   -   -
2009  1,847,708  1,938,673  (90,965)  -   -
2010  1,921,109  2,091,038  (169,929)  -   -
2011  2,534,484  2,614,322  (79,838)  -   -
2012  2,520,216  2,520,217  (1)  -   -
2013  3,494,690  3,494,690  -   -   -
2014  3,520,610  3,520,610  -   11,524,100  30.55%
2015  4,298,925  4,298,925  -   11,756,420  36.57%
2016  4,430,587  4,430,587  -   12,453,621  35.58%
2017  4,463,427  4,463,427  -   11,580,766  38.54%

* Due to GASB Statement No. 67, Financial Reporting for Pension Plans, being implemented only
recently, the amount of Covered-Employee Payroll was not provided for years prior to 2014.

CITY OF BETHLEHEM AGGREGATE PENSION FUND
SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION

(UNAUDITED)

18

POLICE PENSION PLAN – (Continued)

SCHEDULE OF INVESTMENT RETURNS

Annual Money-Weighted Rate of Return, Net of Investment Expense:

2017 14.27%
2016 8.75%
2015 0.84%
2014 5.73%

FIREMEN’S PENSION PLAN

SCHEDULE OF CONTRIBUTIONS

Year Ended
December 31

Actuarially
Determined